
CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT 
700 ANDOVER PARK WEST 

TUKWILA, WA 98188 

KCHA / 4100 / 11-01-24 

CONSTRUCTION ADDENDUM: #01 

3/21/2025 

PROJECT NAME: Brittany Park Window Replacement 

PROJECT MANAGER: Don Hatfield 

PHONE NUMBER: 206-574-1213 EMAIL ADDRESS: DonaldH@kcha.org 

This Addendum is used to Identify Items in the Original Documents with Action as 
Follows: 

☒ CLARIFY ☒ CHANGE ☐ DELETE

☒ ADD ☒ ALTERNATE

Page(s) Total for this Addenda including this page 11 

1. Change: Change Bid opening to April 3, 2025. Bids due by 1:00 PM.

2. Change: Extend last questions to March 27, 2025 due 4:30 PM.

3. Change: Change vertical blinds to horizontal blinds. The eight-foot (8’) windows will have
three (3) separate blinds with one (1) continuous valance. See the Specifications 
attached. 

4. Change: See Addendum #1, March 13, and March 17, 2025, for aluminum window
specifications changes. 

5. Alternate: See Addendum #1, March 13, and March 17, 2025, Alternate for Fiberglass
windows. 

6. Add: Fill out Alternate Bid #01 sheet, including Labor, Materials, O&P, including all
applicable Fees. Print the dollar amount, round to the nearest dollar, no cents.  

7. Clarify: All removal and installation of windows will be performed by a Glazier
Refer to Non-Routine Maintenance Rates included in bid book. 

8. Add: See Specification Section 085413 for Fiberglass Windows

9. Add: See Specification Section 122116 for Window Blinds 
END OF CONSTRUCTION ADDENDUM 01 



KCHA Brittany Park Window Replacement 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KCHA reserves the right to Select or to Reject any and all Alternates. 

ALTERNATE #01 New fiberglass windows. This unit value shall include full compensation 

for furnishing, placing, removing, legal disposal, installing, all labor and necessary equipment 

related to this item.   

 

A. Materials, including all applicable Taxes $ 

B. Labor $ 

C. O & P, including all applicable Fees $ 

TOTAL BID AMOUNT: (all costs inclusive – A, B, and C)  

 

 
And No/100 Dollars 

Enter Written Total Bid Amount above.  NOTE: PRINT dollar amount, round to nearest dollar, no cents. 



KCHA BRITTANY PARK WINDOWS   MARCH 13, 2025 

NORMANDY PARK, WASHINGTON  ADDENDUM #1 

 

 1 OF 1 

 

 

ADDENDUM #1 
Date: March 13, 2025 
 
This addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the Contract Documents 
dated [Dec 13, 2024].  Where a portion of the Documents are modified or deleted by these 
addenda, the unaltered portions of the Documents shall remain as indicated. 

CHANGES AND CLARIFICATIONS TO THE PROJECT MANUAL: 
(Modifications to the project manual in this typeface.) 
 

1. Table of Contents: 
a. Revise Table of Contents to add Section 08 54 13 – Fiberglass Windows. 

 
2. Section 01 23 00 Alternates 

a. Add Alternate No. 1 description: 
"Provide fiberglass windows as specified in Section 08 54 13 in lieu of aluminum 
windows specified in Section 08 51 13. All performance, finish, and warranty 
requirements shall match or exceed base bid specifications." 
 

3. Section 08 51 13 Aluminum Windows: 
a. Modify Part 1 – General, Related Requirements to include: 

"See Section 01 23 00 – Alternates for Alternate No. 1 regarding the substitution of 
aluminum windows with fiberglass windows." 
 

b. Modify Paragraph 2.03 - Performance Requirements, Item G. 
"Overall Thermal Transmittance (U-value): .30, maximum at operable windows. .28 
maximum at fixed windows. Includes glazing, measured on window sizes required for 
this project." 
 

c. Modify Paragraph 2.04 - Components, Item A. 
"Glazing: Provide manufacturer's low-E coated, sealed insulating glazing with argon, 
Suncoat Max coating and foam spacer, based on Milgard Window System. Provide 
material that complies with ASTM E-774-92 Class A. 
 

d. Modify Paragraph 2.04 - Components, Item A - 1. 

"Dual glazed with argon filled cavity; at least three-quarter (7/8 inch overall 

thickness)." 
 

 
4. Section 08 51 13 Fiberglass Windows: 

a. Add Section 08 54 13 - Fiberglass Windows in its entirety. 
This section provides the requirements for fiberglass windows as part of Alternate 
No. 1, replacing aluminum windows where applicable. 

 
 

 
 

END OF SECTION 



KCHA BRITTANY PARK WINDOWS   MARCH 17, 2025 

NORMANDY PARK, WASHINGTON  ADDENDUM #1 

 

 1 OF 2 

 

 

ADDENDUM #1 
Date: March 17, 2025 
 
This addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the Contract Documents 
dated [Dec 13, 2024].  Where a portion of the Documents are modified or deleted by these 
addenda, the unaltered portions of the Documents shall remain as indicated. 

CHANGES AND CLARIFICATIONS TO THE PROJECT MANUAL: 
(Modifications to the project manual in this typeface.) 
 

1. Table of Contents: 
a. Revise Table of Contents to add Section 08 54 13 – Fiberglass Windows. 

 
2. Section 01 23 00 Alternates 

a. Add Alternate No. 1 description: 
"Provide fiberglass windows as specified in Section 08 54 13 in lieu of aluminum 
windows specified in Section 08 51 13. All performance, finish, and warranty 
requirements shall match or exceed base bid specifications." 
 

3. Section 08 51 13 Aluminum Windows: 
 

a. Modify Part 1 - Paragraph 1.07 - Warranty, Item B. 
“Manufacturer Warranty:  Provide 10-year manufacturer warranty against failure of 
glass seal on insulating glass units, including interpane dusting or misting.  Include 
provision for replacement of failed units. Complete forms in Owner's name and 
register with manufacturer. 
 

b. Modify Part 2 - Paragraph 2.03 - Performance Requirements, Item B. 
"Windows shall conform to all ANSI/AAMA 101-05, HS-R20 requirements.” 
 

c. Modify Part 2 - Paragraph 2.03 - Performance Requirements, Item G. 
"Overall Thermal Transmittance (U-value): .36, maximum at operable windows. .31 
maximum at fixed windows. Includes glazing, measured on window sizes required for 
this project." 
 

d. Modify Part 2 - Paragraph 2.04 - Components, Item A. 
"Glazing: Provide manufacturer's low-E coated, sealed insulating glazing with argon, 
Suncoat Max coating and foam spacer, based on Milgard Window System. Provide 
material that complies with ASTM E-774-92 Class A. 
 

e. Modify Part 2 - Paragraph 2.06 - Components, Item A. 
"Class II Natural Anodized Finish:  AAMA 611 AA-M12C22A31, clear anodic coating not 
less than 0.4 mil thick.” 

 
 

4. Section 08 51 13 Fiberglass Windows: 
 

a. Add Section 08 54 13 - Fiberglass Windows in its entirety. 
This section provides the requirements for fiberglass windows as part of Alternate 
No. 1, replacing aluminum windows where applicable. 
 
 



KCHA BRITTANY PARK WINDOWS MARCH 17, 2025 

NORMANDY PARK, WASHINGTON ADDENDUM #1 

2 OF 2 

CHANGES AND CLARIFICATIONS TO THE PROJECT DRAWINGS: 

a. Modify the drawing Window Schedule per the attached revised drawing sheet A6.0 dated

December 13, 2024.

END OF SECTION 



TYPE A TYPE B

P
ER

 S
C

H
ED

PER SCHED PER SCHED

P
ER

 S
C

H
ED

TYPE C

P
ER

 S
C

H
ED

PER SCHED

TYPE D

PER SCHED

+
/-

2'
 -

 0
"

+
/-

2'
 -

 0
"

+
/-

2'
 -

 0
"

P
ER

 S
C

H
ED

3'
 -

 8
" 

+
/-

INTERIOR SEALANT 
BETWEEN WINDOW AND 
BACK ANGLE, CONNECT 
W/ INTERIOR SEALANT 
AT JAMBS & HEAD

ANODIZED ALUMINUM BACK 
ANGLE W/ END DAMS TO 
MATCH WINDOW, 
DARK BRONZE

WINDOW PER SCHEDULE, WET 
SET AGAINST LIQUID-APPLIED 
FLASHING AT BACK ANGLE

PAINT INTERIOR SURFACES 
EXPOSED TO VIEW DAMAGED 
DURING CONSTRUCTION, PAINT 
WHOLE WALLS ONLY, CORNER 
TO CORNER, NO SPOT PAINTING, 
COLOR TO MATCH (E)

COAT ROUGH OPENING W/ 
LIQUID-APPLIED FLASHING , 
RETURN UP BACK ANGLE TO 
FORM SILL PAN

.040 ALUM SILL FLASHING, 
DARK BRONZE ANODIZED 
TO MATCH SASH, STRIP IN 
W/ LIQUID-APPLIED 
FLASHING SLOPE TO EDGE

BACKER ROD & EXT SEALANT 
BETWEEN WINDOW AND 
FLUID-APPLIED FLASHING AT 
BOTH SIDES W/ WEEPS 6" 
FROM EA END AT EXTERIOR

CASING APRON

SOLID SURFACE SILL, 
APPROX 6 1/2" DEEP

1/2" OVERHANG

.040 ALUM SILL FLASHING, 
DARK BRONZE ANODIZED 
TO MATCH SASH, STRIP IN 
W/ LIQUID-APPLIED 
FLASHING SLOPE TO EDGE

BACKER ROD & EXT SEALANT 
BETWEEN WINDOW AND 
FLUID-APPLIED FLASHING AT 
BOTH SIDES W/ WEEPS 6" 
FROM EA END AT EXTERIOR

INTERIOR SEALANT BETWEEN 
WINDOW AND BACK ANGLE, 
CONNECT W/ INTERIOR 
SEALANT AT JAMBS & HEAD

ANODIZED ALUMINUM 
BACK ANGLE W/ END 
DAMS TO MATCH 
WINDOW, 
DARK BRONZE

WINDOW PER 
SCHEDULE, WET SET 
AGAINST LIQUID-APPLIED 
FLASHING AT BACK 
ANGLE

COAT ROUGH OPENING W/ 
LIQUID-APPLIED FLASHING , 
RETURN UP BACK ANGLE TO 
FORM SILL PAN

CASING APRON 

SOLID SURFACE SILL, 
APPROX 3" DEEP

1/2" OVERHANG

INTERIOR SEALANT 
BETWEEN WINDOW AND 
BACK ANGLE, CONNECT W/ 
INTERIOR SEALANT AT 
JAMBS & HEAD

ANODIZED ALUMINUM 
BACK ANGLE W/ END DAMS 
TO MATCH WINDOW, 
DARK BRONZE

WINDOW PER SCHEDULE, WET 
SET AGAINST LIQUID-APPLIED 
FLASHING AT BACK ANGLE

PAINT INTERIOR SURFACES 
EXPOSED TO VIEW DAMAGED 
DURING CONSTRUCTION, PAINT 
WHOLE WALLS ONLY, CORNER 
TO CORNER, NO SPOT 
PAINTING, COLOR TO MATCH (E)

COAT ROUGH OPENING W/ 
LIQUID-APPLIED FLASHING , 
RETURN UP BACK ANGLE TO 
FORM SILL PAN

.040 ALUM SILL FLASHING, 
DARK BRONZE ANODIZED 
TO MATCH SASH, STRIP IN 
W/ LIQUID-APPLIED 
FLASHING SLOPE TO EDGE

BACKER ROD & EXT SEALANT 
BETWEEN WINDOW AND 
FLUID-APPLIED FLASHING AT 
BOTH SIDES W/ WEEPS 6" 
FROM EA END AT EXTERIOR

CASING APRON

SOLID SURFACE SILL, 
APPROX 3 1/2" DEEP

1/2" OVERHANG

INTERIOR SEALANT

BACKER ROD & EXT SEALANT 
BETWEEN WINDOW AND 
FLUID-APPLIED FLASHING AT 
BOTH SIDES, CONNECT W/ 
SEALANT AT HEAD & SILL

WINDOW PER SCHEDULE, WET 
SET AGAINST LIQUID-APPLIED 
FLASHING AT BACK ANGLE

COAT ROUGH OPENING W/ 
LIQUID-APPLIED FLASHING , 
DO NOT APPLY LIQUID-
APPLIED FLASHING WHERE 
IT WILL BE EXPOSED AFTER 
WINDOW INSTALL

PAINT INTERIOR SURFACES 
EXPOSED TO VIEW DAMAGED 
DURING CONSTRUCTION, 
PAINT WHOLE WALLS ONLY, 
CORNER TO CORNER, NO 
SPOT PAINTING, COLOR TO 
MATCH (E)

FASTEN TO (E) MASONRY 
STRUCTURE PER MFR

MOISTURE-RESISTANT 
DRYWALL

MTL CORNER BEAD

4

A6.0

__________
5

A6.0

__________

3

A6.0

__________
3

A6.0

__________
3

A6.0

__________ 3

A6.0

__________

6

A6.0

__________

3

A6.0

__________ 3

A6.0

__________

4

A6.0

__________

3

A6.0

__________ 3

A6.0

__________

1

A6.0

__________ 1

A6.0

__________ 1

A6.0

__________2

A6.0

__________

PAINT INTERIOR SURFACES 
EXPOSED TO VIEW DAMAGED 
DURING CONSTRUCTION, 
PAINT WHOLE WALLS ONLY, 
CORNER TO CORNER, NO 
SPOT PAINTING, COLOR TO 
MATCH (E)

INTERIOR SEALANT

BACKER ROD & EXT SEALANT 
BETWEEN WINDOW AND 
FLUID-APPLIED FLASHING AT 
BOTH SIDES, CONNECT W/ 
SEALANT AT HEAD & SILL

WINDOW PER SCHEDULE, WET 
SET AGAINST LIQUID-APPLIED 
FLASHING AT BACK ANGLE

COAT ROUGH OPENING W/ 
LIQUID-APPLIED FLASHING , 
DO NOT APPLY LIQUID-
APPLIED FLASHING WHERE 
IT WILL BE EXPOSED AFTER 
WINDOW INSTALL

FASTEN TO (E) MASONRY 
STRUCTURE PER MFR

MOISTURE-RESISTANT 
DRYWALL

MTL CORNER BEAD

INTERIOR SEALANT

BACKER ROD & EXT SEALANT 
BETWEEN WINDOW AND 
FLUID-APPLIED FLASHING AT 
BOTH SIDES, CONNECT W/ 
SEALANT AT HEAD & SILL

WINDOW PER SCHEDULE, WET 
SET AGAINST LIQUID-APPLIED 
FLASHING AT BACK ANGLE

COAT ROUGH OPENING W/ 
LIQUID-APPLIED FLASHING , 
DO NOT APPLY LIQUID-
APPLIED FLASHING WHERE 
IT WILL BE EXPOSED AFTER 
WINDOW INSTALL

PAINT INTERIOR SURFACES 
EXPOSED TO VIEW DAMAGED 
DURING CONSTRUCTION, 
PAINT WHOLE WALLS ONLY, 
CORNER TO CORNER, NO 
SPOT PAINTING, COLOR TO 
MATCH (E)

FASTEN TO (E) MASONRY 
STRUCTURE PER MFR

MOISTURE-RESISTANT 
DRYWALL

MTL BEAD CORNER

1. EXISTING ROUGH OPENING
• AFTER REMOVING (E) WINDOW, VERIFY THAT EXISTING ROUGH 

OPENINGS AND ADJOINING MATERIALS ARE READY TO RECEIVE 
WINDOWS

• VERIFY THAT EXISTING ROUGH OPENING IS LEVEL AND PLUMB. 
THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE DEVIATION IS 1/16'' FOR EVERY 24'' 
OF ROUGH OPENING (NOT TO EXCEED 1/8'')

• PREPARE SILL PER WINDOW MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS

3. INSTALL LIQUID-APPLIED  FLASHING AT ROUGH 
OPENING. RETURN LIQUID FLASHING UP BACK 
ANGLE TO FORM SILL PAN. DO NOT APPLY 
LIQUID-APPLIED FLASHING WHERE IT WILL BE 
EXPOSED AFTER WINDOW IS INSTALLED.

4. INSTALL ANODIZED ALUMINUM SILL FLASHING, DARK 
BRONZE, TO MATCH (E) SLOPE. INSTALL ADDITIONAL 
LIQUID-APPLIED FLASHING TO STRIP IN BACK EDGE OF 
PRE-FINISHED FLASHING WITH LIQUID-APPLIED FLASHING 
AT BACK ANGLE.

5. INSTALL WINDOW PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, 
WET SET AGAINST LIQUID-APPLIED FLASHING AT BACK 
ANGLE. 

6. INSTALL BACKER ROD AND SEALANT BETWEEN WINDOW 
AND LIQUID-APPLIED FLASHING AT EXTERIOR JAMBS AND 
HEAD. INSTALL SEALANT WITH WEEPS BETWEEN WINDOW 
AND SILL FLASHING 6" FROM EACH END. INSTALL BACKER 
ROD AND SEALANT AT INTERIOR BETWEEN WINDOW AND 
LIQUID-APPLIED FLASHING AT HEAD AND JAMBS. INSTALL 
SEALANT BETWEEN WINDOW AND BACK ANGLE.

2. INSTALL ANODIZED ALUMINUM BACK ANGLE W/ 
END DAMS IN LIQUID FLASHING, DARK BRONZE

SOLID SURFACE SILL, 1/2" THICK

CASING APRON, 9/16" X 2 1/2" 

1/2" OVERHANG

MTL CORNER BEAD @ MOISTURE-RESISTANT 
DRYWALL AND (E) DRYWALL

MOISTURE-RESISTANT DRYWALL 
@ HEAD AND JAMBS OF WINDOW 
OPENING, TYP

Date:

Revisions:

Drawn by:

Checked:

Scale:

No. Date Remarks

As indicated

3
/2

1
/2

0
2
5
 1

1
:3

8
:0

0
 A

M

A6.0

KCHA

12/13/2024

LJ/ NA

NM

BRITTANY PARK

WINDOW

REPLACEMENT

BID SET
18265 1ST AVE S
NORMANDY PARK, WA 98148

SCHEDULE &

DETAILS

WINDOW SCHEDULE

MARK TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT

ALUM
WINDOW
U-VALUE

(MAX)

(ALT 1)
FIBERGLASS

WINDOW
U-VALUE

(MAX)

STC
RATING
(MIN) COMMENTS

E201 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

E202 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

E203 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

E204 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

E205 C 5' - 0" 4' - 6" 0.36 0.28 32 INTERIOR TILE SILL,
DETAIL SIM TO 5/A

E301 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

E302 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

E303 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

E304 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

E305 C 5' - 0" 4' - 6" 0.36 0.28 32

N101 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N102 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N103 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N104 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N105 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N106 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N107 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N108 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N109 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N110 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N111 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N112 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N113 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N201 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N202 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N203 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N204 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N205 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N206 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N207 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N208 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N209 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N210 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N211 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N212 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N213 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N214 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N301 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N302 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N303 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N304 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N305 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N306 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N307 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N308 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N309 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N310 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N311 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

WINDOW LEGEND

1 1/2" = 1'-0"5
TYPE B SILL DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"6
TYPE C SILL DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"4
TYPE A & D SILL DETAIL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"3
WINDOW JAMB

1 1/2" = 1'-0"1
TYPE A, C & D WINDOW HEAD

1 1/2" = 1'-0"2
TYPE B WINDOW HEAD

1/2" = 1'-0"8
WINDOW ASSEMBLY

WINDOW SCHEDULE

MARK TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT

ALUM
WINDOW
U-VALUE

(MAX)

(ALT 1)
FIBERGLASS

WINDOW
U-VALUE

(MAX)

STC
RATING
(MIN) COMMENTS

N312 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N313 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

N314 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S101 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S102 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S103 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S104 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S105 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S106 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S107 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S108 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S201 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S202 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S203 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S204 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S205 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S206 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S207 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S208 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S209 D 8' - 0" 3' - 0" 0.30 0.28 32

S210 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S211 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S301 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S302 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S303 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S304 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S305 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S306 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S307 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S308 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S309 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S310 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S311 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

S312 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

W101 C 5' - 0" 4' - 6" 0.36 0.28 32

W102 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

W103 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

W201 C 5' - 0" 4' - 6" 0.36 0.28 32

W202 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

W203 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

W204 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

W205 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

W301 C 5' - 0" 4' - 6" 0.36 0.28 32

W302 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

W303 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

W304 B 4' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

W305 A 8' - 0" 4' - 8" 0.36 0.28 32

WINDOW NOTES:

1. VERIFY EXISTING OPERABLE DIRECTIONS AND PROVIDE REPLACEMENT WINDOWS TO MATCH.
2. DIMENSIONS SHOW ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ACTUAL EXISTING 

OPENING DIMENSIONS AFTER OPENING MODIFICATIONS.
3. GLAZING SHALL BE LABELED AND NFRC CERTIFIED PER MFR, AND HAVE A U-VALUE, SHGC, AND 

STC RATING PER THE SCHEDULE.
4. ALL GLAZING WITHIN 18" OF INTERIOR  FLOOR, EXTERIOR WALKING SURFACE, OR WITHIN 24" OF A 

DOOR IN ANY POSITION TO BE SAFETY/TEMPERED GLASS PER CODE.
5. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS AIR SEAL AT ALL WINDOWS.
6. AT OPERABLE WINDOWS, OPERABLE SASH TO MATCH EXISTING WINDOW.
7. PROVIDE WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICE WHERE WINDOW SILL IS LESS THAN 36" ABOVE THE 

FINISHED FLOOR AND MORE THAN 72" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE AT THE BUILDING EXTERIOR.
8. SCREENS TO BE PROVIDED WITH ALL OPERABLE WINDOWS.
9. VERTICAL LOUVER BLINDS TO BE PROVIDED AT ALL WINDOWS.

1 03.21.25 BID ADD #1

1 1/2" = 1'-0"7
TYP CASING ELEVATION

1

BID ADD #1

1

BID ADD #1



HORIZONTAL BLINDS
SECTION 122116 

122116-1 

PART 1 GENERAL 

1.1 SUMMARY 

A. Section Includes:

1. Horizontal louver blinds at windows,

2. Operating hardware.

1.2 SUBMITTALS 

A. Submit in accordance with Section 013300 Submittal Procedures

B. Submit:

1. Product Data:

a. Description and specifications for components, features and assembly.

b. Opening size limitations, method of attachment and operation specific to work of this

Section.

c. Backing requirements and method of attachment.

2. Manufacturer's Instructions:

a. Installation requirements, tolerances and clearances required for installation.

b. Installation for different openings and mounting substrates.

3. Samples:

a. One (1) sixteen (16”) inch wide fully functional vertical headrail.

b. Manufacturer’s complete color selection on actual material.

c. Manufacturer’s color selection for exposed metal components.

1.3 QUALITY ASSURANCE 

A. Installer:

1. Specializing in fabricating and installing work of this Section.

2. Able to document minimum three (3) years’ experience for projects of equivalent or

greater scope and quality.

3. Authorized as qualified to perform work of this Section by manufacturer.

B. Field Verify: Opening sizes, method of attachment, operation, and interface with adjacent

construction, tolerances, and clearances required for installation prior to fabrication.

1.4 DELIVERY, STORAGE AND HANDLING 

A. Deliver materials in manufacturer’s protective packaging with manufacturer’s product

identification clearly labeled.

B. Store materials in dry area maintained at building's operating temperature and humidity.

1.5 PROJECT CONDITIONS 

A. Building: Fully enclosed, with wet and dust-creating work complete and dry, environmental

controls in place, maintaining temperatures between 60 and 90 degrees F, and relative

humidity maintained at maximum eight (80%) percent.

1.6 WARRANTY 

A. Manufacturer:

1. Standard Lifetime Warranty for headrail including operating components.

2. Standard three (3) year Warranty for fabrics.

FranchezkaG
Text Box
KING COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
BRITTANY PARK WINDOW REPLACEMENT  




HORIZONTAL BLINDS
SECTION 122116 

122116-2 

PART 2 PRODUCTS 

2.1 MANUFACTURERS 

A. Horizontal louver blinds:

1. Hunter Douglas

2. Levolor Contract

3. Or accepted equal

2.2 HORIZONTAL LOUVER BLINDS 

A. Blinds: Horizontal slat louvers hung from full-width headrail; manual control of raising and

lowering by cordless lift spring motor; blade angle adjustable by control wand; complying

with WCMA A100.1.

B. Slats: Crowned PVC 24.5-25mm wide x .38-.42 mm thick. Meets requirement of NFPA 701

test method 1

1. Color: White

C. Slat Support: Braided polyester cord in ladder configuration with two rungs per ladder.

D. Head Rail: Pre-finished, formed aluminum or steel box with end caps; internally fitted with

hardware, pulleys and bearings for operation; same depth as width of slats.

E. Control Wand: Extruded hollow plastic; hexagonal shape.

F. Headrail Attachment: Wall brackets.

G. Accessory Hardware: Type recommended by blind manufacturer.

2.3 FABRICATION 

A. Fabricate blinds to fill each opening completely from jamb to jamb and from head to sill.

B. Determine sizes by field measurement.

C. Locate blind divisions at mullions and perimeter framed openings.

PART 3 EXECUTION 

3.1 INSTALLATION 

A. Conform to manufacturer's installation instructions and provisions of Contract Documents.

B. Install with sufficient brackets to prevent deflection of headrail.

C. Located and adjust to be plumb, level.

D. Allow for necessary clearances for operating hardware.

3.2 ADJUSTING 

A. Adjust blinds for smooth operation.

B. Replace defective and damaged units.

3.3 CLEANING 

A. Vacuum blinds to remove dust. Remove soiling and staining using a mild detergent in

conformance to manufacturer’s instructions.

B. Leave installation area clean and free of debris and residue resulting from this Section.

END OF SECTION 

FranchezkaG
Text Box
KING COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
BRITTANY PARK WINDOW REPLACEMENT  




�

�

�����
���������

��������������
���

����� !" #$#%� $&'%!" !�

()*+,-./0/*)1

2342 56789:;9;7<=>65

?3 @ABCDEFGAHEIBACJKGIHJELMANNOIPKDONOICQGIRJKAPKDSJEACIPLNANQ3

T3 :SJEACIPLQAEKOAEJ3

73 9PNJBCNBEJJPN3

234U V6@6V6;7658?;>?V>5

?3 ??W?XY>W?X75?242X9353UX?ZZ4[;DECQ?\JEIBAP@JPJNCEACIDP5CAPKAEKX5SJBIGIBACIDPGDE
YIPKDON]>DDEN]APK5̂FMILQCN_U42̀3

T3 ??W?a4U[bDMcPCAEF5SJBIGIBACIDPGDE@IJMK8JNCIPLDG;JOMF9PNCAMMJK@JPJNCEACIDPdEDKcBCN_U4U23

73 ?576 [̀WIPI\c\>JNILP<DAKNAPK?NNDBIACJK7EICJEIAGDETcIMKIPLNAPK:CQJE5CEcBCcEJN_WDNC
VJBJPC6KICIDP7ICJKHFVJGJEEIPL7DKJDEVJGJEJPBJ5CAPKAEK3

>3 ?5eV?65CKf4329[d[6PJELF5CAPKAEKGDETcIMKIPLN6RBJSC<DO[VINJVJNIKJPCIAMTcIMKIPLN_WDNC
VJBJPC6KICIDP?KDSCJKHF?cCQDEICFeAgIPLhcEINKIBCIDP]9PBMcKIPL?MM?SSMIBAHMJ?\JPK\JPCNAPK
5cSSMJ\JPCN3

63 ?58W6f4[5CAPKAEK8JNCWJCQDKGDE<AHDEACDEFWJANcEJ\JPCDG?IEHDEPJ5DcPK8EAPN\INNIDP<DNN
DGTcIMKIPLdAECICIDPNAPK6MJ\JPCN_U44fiVJASSEDgJKU42jk3

@3 ?58W6UlmX6UlmW[5CAPKAEK8JNCWJCQDKGDE>JCJE\IPIPLVACJDG?IE<JÂALJ8QEDcLQ6RCJEIDE
YIPKDON]5̂FMILQCN]7cECAIPYAMMN]APK>DDEN=PKJE5SJBIGIJKdEJNNcEJ>IGGJEJPBJN?BEDNNCQJ
5SJBI\JP_U42f3

n3 ?58W6mm2[5CAPKAEK8JNCWJCQDKGDEYACJEdJPJCEACIDPDG6RCJEIDEYIPKDON]5̂FMILQCN]>DDEN]APK
7cECAIPYAMMNHF=PIGDE\5CACIB?IEdEJNNcEJ>IGGJEJPBJ_U444iVJASSEDgJKU4Umk3

e3 ?58W6̀lm[5CAPKAEK8JNCWJCQDKGDE@IJMKWJANcEJ\JPCDG?IE<JÂALJ8QEDcLQ9PNCAMMJK6RCJEIDE
YIPKDONAPK>DDEN_U44UiVJASSEDgJKU42lk3

93 ?58W6224a[5CAPKAEK8JNCWJCQDKGDE@IJMK>JCJE\IPACIDPDGYACJEdJPJCEACIDPDG9PNCAMMJK6RCJEIDE
YIPKDON]5̂FMILQCN]>DDEN]APK7cECAIPYAMMN]HF=PIGDE\DE7FBMIB5CACIB?IEdEJNNcEJ>IGGJEJPBJ_
U42aiVJASSEDgJKU4Umk3

h3 ?58W62mmU[5CAPKAEK7MANNIGIBACIDPGDEVACIPL:cCKDDE[9PKDDE5DcPK?CCJPcACIDP_U4UU3

o3 @5<[5[2Ua[5BEJJPIPL]9PNJBC];DP\JCAMMIB_2f̀UH]OICQ;DCIBJi2fl̀k3

234m 5=TW988?<5

?3 dEDKcBC>ACApqdEDgIKJBD\SDPJPCKI\JPNIDPN]rrAPBQDEN]GANCJPJEN]APKLMANNrr3

T3 5QDS>EAOIPLNpq9PKIBACJDSJPIPLKI\JPNIDPN]GEA\JKDSJPIPLCDMJEAPBJN]AGGJBCJKEJMACJKODÊ]
IPNCAMMACIDPEJscIEJ\JPCN3

73 8JNCVJSDECNpqdEIDECDNcH\ICCIPLNQDSKEAOIPLNDENCAECIPLGAHEIBACIDP]NcH\ICCJNCEJSDECiNkHF
IPKJSJPKJPCCJNCIPLALJPBFNQDOIPLBD\SMIAPBJOICQSJEGDE\APBJEJscIEJ\JPCNIPJRBJNNDGCQDNJ
SEJNBEIHJKHFNSJBIGIJKLEAKJ3

>3 WAPcGABCcEJEtN9PNCAMMACIDP9PNCEcBCIDPNp9PBMcKJBD\SMJCJSEJSAEACIDP]IPNCAMMACIDP]APKBMJAPIPL
EJscIEJ\JPCN3

63 YAEEAPCF>DBc\JPCACIDPpq5cH\IC\APcGABCcEJEOAEEAPCFAPKJPNcEJCQACGDE\NQAgJHJJPBD\SMJCJKIP
:OPJEtNPA\JAPKEJLINCJEJKOICQ\APcGABCcEJE3

234Z u=?<98v?55=V?;76

?3 9PNCAMMJEucAMIGIBACIDPNpq7D\SAPFNSJBIAMIwIPLIPSJEGDE\IPLODÊDGCQJCFSJNSJBIGIJKAPKOICQACMJANC
CQEJJFJAENDGKDBc\JPCJKJRSJEIJPBJ3

234a >6<9b6Vv]58:V?n6]?;>e?;><9;n

?3 dEDCJBCGIPINQJKNcEGABJNOICQOEASSIPL3q>DPDCcNJAKQJNIgJSASJENDENSEAFJKBDACIPLNCQACHDPKOQJP
JRSDNJKCDNcPMILQCDEOJACQJE3

FranchezkaG
Text Box
KING COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
BRITTANY PARK WINDOW REPLACEMENT  




�

�

�����
���������

��������������
���

����� !" #$#%� $&'%!" #�

() *+,-./012-034.567829+3459:/0;20<<2;.=+2<:5/7/03<>5/775;+3+;+?2:=26+3,5:;2;.2/<5/@5+37<)

A)BC DEFFEGHI

E) J5//21742:217+K2D5/L9+78+30MAMN20/>2/+540:72/O0725:PQ.<7037+0=J5;>=27+53)

() R/5K+42MMMABMMMN20/;03Q:017Q/2/90//037N:5/+3<Q=0724,=0<<Q3+7<:/5;<20=:0+=Q/2-+372/>0324Q<7+3,5/
;+<7+3,-034/2>=012;2375:<0;2)S31=Q4215K2/0,2:5/42,/0407+535:15=5/:+3+<8)

TUVWXYTVZ[\]Ŵ

_)BA `EGabEJHaFcFP

E) b+.2/,=0<<D+3459<d
A) `+=,0/4eJCfBa=7/0P2/+2<D+3459<MMd999);+=,0/4)15;g9+3459<gJCfBg85/+?5370=h<=+42/)
_) Mi/0>>/5K242jQ0=M)

_)B_ DSGOiDaGSHP

E) (0<+<5:O2<+,3d̀ +=,0/4D+3459<P2/+2<JCfBa=7/0P2/+2<D+3459<

() b+.2/,=0<<D+3459<dkl5==59-7Q.Q=0/-;Q=7+h=0N2/:+.2//2+3:5/124;072/+0=e:0175/N:0./+10724e9+78
K+<+53,=0<<-/2=0724:=0<8+3,<-03185/0,2034077018;23742K+12<)
A) J53:+,Q/07+53dkkE<+34+10724534/09+3,<)
_) J5=5/dkM(0/LM)

_)Bm RcFbiF̀ EGJcFcnaSFc̀ cGHP

E) J5;>=N9+78D0<8+3,753P7072c32/,NJ542

() o/042dkEÈ EgDÒ EgJPEABAgS)P)_gEppB/2jQ+/2;237<:5/<>21+:+19+34597N>2d

J) iK2/0==H82/;0=H/03<;+770312qahK0=Q2rd)_s-;06+;Q;075>2/0.=29+3459<))_C;06+;Q;07:+624
9+3459<)S31=Q42<,=0?+3,-;20<Q/24539+3459<+?2</2jQ+/24:5/78+<>/5@217)

O) b232<7/07+53E<<2;.=NH82/;0=H/03<;+770312qahK0=Q2rdkJ5;>=N9+78EPlFEcP74tB)AShR:5/
.Q+=4+3,23K2=5>2/2jQ+/2;237<:5/0>>=+10.=21=+;072?532)

c) D072/u20L0,2dkG5Q31537/5==24=20L0,253+372/+5/:012982372<724+30115/403129+78EPH̀ cmmA07
4+::2/237+0=>/2<<Q/25:A_)AA>5Q34<>2/<jQ0/2:557)

b) E+/u20L0,2dkB)m1:;g<j:7;06+;Q;=20L0,2982372<72407A)fv><:>/2<<Q/24+::2/2312+30115/40312
9+78EPH̀ c_smgc_sm̀ )

o) E15Q<7+1R2/:5/;0312dk̀+3+;Q;5Q7455/h+3455/7/03<;+<<+531=0<<qiSHJr/07+3,5:mp-982372<724+3
0115/403129+78EPH̀ ctB034EPH̀ cAmm_)

_)Bp Jì RiGcGHP

E) o=0?+3,dR/5K+42;03Q:017Q/2/w<=59hc150724-<20=24+3<Q=07+53,=0?+3,9+780/,53-PQ31507̀ 06
1507+3,034b50;<>012/-.0<2453̀ +=,0/4D+3459PN<72;)R/5K+42;072/+0=780715;>=+2<9+78EPH̀
chvvpht_J=0<<E)
A) OQ0=,=0?249+780/,53:+==2410K+7Ne07=20<778/22hjQ0/72/qvgs+3185K2/0==78+1L32<<r)

() S3<217P1/223b/0;2dF5==240=Q;+3Q;:/0;25:/21703,Q=0/<217+53<e:+79+7804@Q<70.=280/490/2e
35;+30=<+?2<+;+=0/755>2/0.=2,=0?24Q3+7)
A) l0/490/2dP>/+3,=504240=Q;+3Q;>+3<e:5Q/>2/<1/223Q3+7)

J) S3<217P1/223<dkbPuhPhA_f95K23>=0<7+1;2<8eApgAs;2<8<+?2)
A) J5=5/dP0;20<:/0;2034<0<8))

O) i>2/0.=2P0<8D20782/P7/+>>+3,dkD55=>+=2e>2/;03237=N/2<+=+237->/5:+=24752::217920782/<20=)

c) b0<7232/<dkP70+3=2<<<722=)

_)Bf lEFODEFc

E) l5/+?5370=P=+4+3,P0<8dkc67/Q424RxJ+372/:01+3,7/01L<-=+;+7<75><+38204034<+==7/01L)
A) P0<8u51LdkJ0;=51L034L22>2/)

FranchezkaG
Text Box
KING COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
BRITTANY PARK WINDOW REPLACEMENT  




�

�����
���������

��������������
���

����� !" #$#%� $&'%!" "�

() *+,-./012,+,34.,56.7829+:2;<*048=>?@6.9+-2.126AB72/+,-./;A;CCA6-/A625CA57+D+5;
.12,+,3;5..,7EA77./1A;;A32.FG+,:C-+AD25266+3+-;1C262.672;;HA,-A622A;+7E6272A;AB725.FI77E
.12,/+5C.I5I;2.FJ2E;H5..7;H.6;12:+A7J,./72-32)

4) K+,+;CK.6LM1.;2-NA6-/A62>?OA5:C/+,-./F+,+;C)

PQRSTUVWVXYSZ[\

])̂_ àbcdeedc̀0a

d) ,̀;5A77/+,-./;+,A::.6-A,:2/+5CDA,IFA:5I626f;+,;56I:5+.,;)

() d55A:C/+,-./F6AD2A,-;C+D;5.126+D2526.12,+,35.A::.DD.-A52:.,;56I:5+.,5.726A,:2;A,-.5C26
+6623I7A6+5+2;)

4) d7+3,/+,-./17IDBA,-72927HF622.F/A61.65/+;5)?OA+,5A+,-+D2,;+.,A75.726A,:2;A,-A7+3,D2,5
/+5CA-gA:2,5/.6J)

8) b25;+77D2DB26;A,-;+77F7A;C+,3+,:.,5+,I.I;B2A-.F;2A7A,5)

L) ,̀;5A77.126A5+,3CA6-/A62)

])̂h c0eLida4Lb

d) OAM+DIDjA6+A5+.,F6.De2927.6@7IDB>?̂)̂k+,:C2;2926E]F5,.,l:IDI7A5+92.6̂)m+,:C2;126_̂^
F5H/C+:C2926+;72;;)

])̂] K̀Le8nodècp40aci0e

d) @6.9+-2;269+:2;.FF+B2637A;;/+,-./DA,IFA:5I626f;F+27-62162;2,5A5+925..B;2692F.616.126
+,;5A77A5+.,.F;E;52DA,-;IBD+5621.65)

])̂G d8qobc̀ar

d) d-gI;5CA6-/A62F.6;D..5C.126A5+.,A,-;2:I62/2A5C265+3C5:7.;I62)

])̂m 4eLdàar

d) i2D.9216.52:5+92DA526+A7F6.D162lF+,+;C2-;I6FA:2;)

() *A;C;I6FA:2;BED25C.-62:.DD2,-2-A,-A::215AB725./+,-./DA,IFA:5I626s6+,;2A,-/+12
;I6FA:2;:72A,)

4) i2D.922M:2;;37At+,3;2A7A,5BED.-26A52I;2.FD+,26A7;1+6+5;.6.5C26;.792,5A::215AB725.;2A7A,5
DA,IFA:5I626)

V\u[vwVXSZ[\

FranchezkaG
Text Box
KING COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
BRITTANY PARK WINDOW REPLACEMENT  



	KCHA Brittany Park_Window Replacement_A6.0.pdf
	Sheets
	A6.0 - SCHEDULE & DETAILS





